

Listed on : 12.12.2013
Before Id. Registrar
Court No. 1
Item No. 10

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 30756, 30759, 30760 of 2011 AND 4278, 4279, 4284, 4289, 4290, 4292, 4294, 4300, 4305, 4307, 3101, 6270-6323, 5474, 5483, 5485 OF 2012, 21627-650, 31586 OF 2011, 7365, 7368, 7369, 9120, 9108-9119, 9121-32 OF 2012, 8888, 8889, 22293, 22598 and 20620/2013

State of H.P. & Ors.

Petitioners

VERSUS

Dev Kumar Sharma etc.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Id. Registrar on 26.9.2013 alongwith connected matters, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"It is submitted that Ms. Promila had filed vakalatnama on behalf of the State of Himachal Pradesh in SLP(C) Nos. 8830-8869/2011. The learned counsel further submits that in the remaining cases wherein the State is the petitioner she proposes to file fresh vakalatnama. Office is directed to update the data.

SLP(C)Nos.8830-8869/2011,8885,8886,8889, 8890, 8892, 8894, 8897 and 8900/2013

Service is complete. List all these matters before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

SLP(C) Nos. 21627-21650/2011

Respondent No.5 is reported to be dead. The learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take steps to bring the Lrs. on record.

SLP(C) No. 22598/2013

Process fee has not been filed. Petitioner is directed to take steps within four weeks in all other cases.

Await return of notice of all the unserved respondents.

The served respondents may file their counter affidavit.

List in complete matters alone on 2.12.2013 "

..2/

..2..

Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP Nos.	Respondents	Remarks
30756/2011	sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
30759/2011	sole	Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps for serving against sole respondent so far. Service is not complete.
30760/2011	Sole	Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps for serving against sole respondent so far. Service is not complete.
4278/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
4279/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
4284/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
4289/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
4290/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
4292/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
4294/2012	Sole	AD card duly signed has been received from the sole respondent but no one has entered appearance on behalf of sole respondent.
4300/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
4305/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
4307/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
3101/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. (Notice was issued on 16.2.2012) Service is not complete.

6270-6323/2012	79 RRs	AD card received in respect of Respondent Nos.1, 3, 8 to 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27,28,30,31,33,35,37,38,40,41,44,46,47 ,48,52 to 58, 60, 62, 64, 65,67 to 71,73,74,76 and 78 <u>but V/A & C/A filed in respect of Respondent No.65 only.</u> Nothing has been received in respect of Respondent Nos.2, 4 to 7, 12,14,16,18,20,22,26,29,32,34,36,39,42 ,43,45,49 to 51,59,61,63,66,72,75, 77 & 79. Service is not complete.
5474/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
5483/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
5485/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
21627-21650/2011	40 RRs	Respondent Nos.17-23,26,27,29-32 are represented but C/A not filed. Rest of the respondent served with notice but no appearance. Counsel for the petitioner has on 9.12.2013 filed application to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 5 in SLP(C) No. 21641/2011 (SLP(C) Nos. 21627-21650/2011). Same is under process.
31586/2011	Sole	Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps for serving against sole respondent so far. Service is not complete.
7365/2012	Four	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
7368/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
7369/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
9120/2012	Sole	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.

9108-9119/2012	Sole Respondent in each SLP	AD cards duly singed have received in respect of sole respondent in SLP No.9110,9111, 9114, 9118 and 9119 but V/A not filed. Service is complete. Nothing has been received in respect of sole respondent in SLP No.9108,9109, 9112, 9113 and 9115 to 9117 so far. Service is not complete.
9121-9132/2012		Nothing has been received. Service position of each SLP given below:
9121/2012	7	AD cards duly singed have received in respect of respondent No.1 to 3 and 5 to 7 but V/A not filed. Nothing has been received in respect of respondent No.4 so far. Service is not complete respondent No.4.
9122/2012	2	Fresh show cause notice to both respondents was issued on 24.1.2013. Service is awaited. Service is not complete.
9123/2012	1	Nothing has been received. Service is not complete.
9127/2012	10	AD card received from Respondent Nos.1 to 5 and 9 but V/A not filed. Unserved covered received from Respondent Nos.6 and 10. Nothing received from Respondent Nos.7 and 8. Service is not complete in respect of Respondent Nos.6 & 10.
8888/2013	Sole	Nothing has been received from sole respondent so far. Service is not complete.
22293/2013	Sole	Show cause notice to sole respondent issued on 24.7.2013. Nothing received so far. Counsel for the petitioner has on 14.11.2013 filed process fee but ha snot filed fresh address so far.
22598/2013	Sole	Show cause notice to sole respondent issued on 25.11.2013, service awaited.

20620/2013	10	Show cause notice to respondent Nos. 1 to 10 issued on 13.8.13. AD cards duly signed by respondent Nos. 2, 7, 8, 9 and 10 received. No one has entered appearance so far. Service of notice in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 6 awaited.
------------	----	--

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Court of
Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 11th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1.Mr. Sripal Singh, Adv.
- 2.Mr. M.L. Sharma, Adv.
- 3.Mr. Rohit Kr. Singh, Adv.
- 4.Ms. Tulika Prasad, Adv.
- 5.Ms. N. Annapoorni, Adv.
- 6.Mr. A.K. Beriwal, Adv.
- 7.Mr. P.George Giri, Adv.
- 8.Ms. Anuradha Mutakar, Adv.
- 9.Mr. Virendra Kr. Sharma, Adv.
- 10.Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.
- 11.Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/ss